Each Series and each Tranche (as defined herein) will be issued in such amounts, and will have such discounts, periods of maturity and other terms and conditions as 
set out in the pricing supplement to such series or tranche (the “Applicable Pricing Supplement”). The maximum aggregate nominal amount of all Notes from time to 
time outstanding under the CP Programme shall not exceed N15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen billion Naira) over the three-year period that this Programme Memorandum, 
including any amendments thereto, shall remain valid.  

This Programme Memorandum is to be read and construed in conjunction with any supplement hereto and all documents which are incorporated herein by reference

[...]

LEAD ARRANGER/TRANSACTION SPONSOR/ ISSUING HOUSE & PLACING AGENT 

IMPORTANT NOTICE  

This Programme Memorandum contains information provided by the Issuer in connection with the CP Programme under 

which the Issuer may issue and note up to a maximum aggregate amount of N15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen billion Naira) 

outstanding at any given time within the validity period. The Notes shall be issued subject to the Terms and Conditions 

contained in this Programme Memorandum.  

The Issuer shall not require the consent of the Noteholders for the issue of subsequent Series/Tranches of the Notes

[...]

serially numbered and denominated in a minimum amount of N5,000,000.00 and integral multiples of 

N1,000.00; and will be sold at such discount from their face value as shall be agreed upon by the 

Issuing and Placing Agent and the Issuer; and shall have a maturity not exceeding 364 (three hundred 

and sixty-four) days, including the rollover from the Issue Date.  

2.1.2  The Notes issued under this Programme will be denominated in Naira.  

2.1.3  The Notes issued will be in the form of short-term Zero-Coupon Notes and will not bear interest, other 

than in the case of late payment.